

12-27-2021

**Civil Rights and Disability Justice Clinic: BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS: NOT DEAD YET, NMD UNITED, DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW YORK, MICHELLE BROSE, MIKE VOLKMAN, JESSICA TAMBOR, PERI FINKELSTEIN, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated, Plaintiffs-Appellants v. KATHY HOCHUL, Governor of the State of New York, in her official capacity, HOWARD A. ZUCKER, Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health, in his official capacity, Defendants-Appellees. Case 21-2212.**

New York Law School

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.nyls.edu/impact\\_center](https://digitalcommons.nyls.edu/impact_center)

---

#### **Recommended Citation**

New York Law School, "Civil Rights and Disability Justice Clinic: BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS: NOT DEAD YET, NMD UNITED, DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW YORK, MICHELLE BROSE, MIKE VOLKMAN, JESSICA TAMBOR, PERI FINKELSTEIN, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated, Plaintiffs-Appellants v. KATHY HOCHUL, Governor of the State of New York, in her official capacity, HOWARD A. ZUCKER, Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health, in his official capacity, Defendants-Appellees. Case 21-2212." (2021). *Impact Center for Public Interest Law*. 19.

[https://digitalcommons.nyls.edu/impact\\_center/19](https://digitalcommons.nyls.edu/impact_center/19)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 26 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
POINT I	
CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS HAVE STANDING.....	11
A.    CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT SPECULATIVE .....	15
B.    CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ INJURY IS REDRESSABLE.....	18
POINT II	
CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE AND FIT FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW .....	19
POINT III	
CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME BARRED .....	22
A.    CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ CLAIMS ARE TIMELY UNDER THE CONTINUING VIOLATION DOCTRINE .....	23
B.    THE REPEATED VIOLATIONS DOCTRINE IS ALSO APPLICABLE TO CHRONIC VENTILATOR USERS’ CLAIMS.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	20
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Am. Libr. Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	12-13
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8, 11, 14, 15
<i>Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Castafna v. Luceno</i> , 744 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	15
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Curtis v. Propel Prop. Tax Funding, LLC</i> , 915 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Davis v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 689 F. App’x 665 (2d Cir. 2017).....	8, 19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Henderson</i> , 251 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9, 22, 23, 24
<i>Goode v. Gioria</i> , 590 F. App’x 120 (3d Cir. 2014).....	13

*Gun Owners’ Action League, Inc. v. Swift*,  
284 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2002).....13

*Hamer v. City of Trinidad*,  
924 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2019) .....25, 26

*Harris v. City of New York*,  
186 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999) .....22, 23

*Hassan v. City of New York*,  
804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015), *as amended* (Feb. 2, 2016) .....12, 18

*Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg*,  
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 12, 13-14

*Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra*,  
878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018) .....13

*Kansas Jud. Rev. v. Stout*,  
519 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2008) .....13

*Kreisler v. Second Ave. Diner Corp.*,  
731 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013) .....13

*Lampton v. Diaz*,  
661 F.3d 897 (5th Cir. 2011) .....13

*Levy v. Southbrook Intern. Investments, Ltd.*,  
263 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2001) .....10

*Lucente v. County of Suffolk*,  
980 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2020) .....23

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1999).....12, 18

*Mantikas v. Kellogg Co.*,  
910 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 2018) .....10

*Meaney v. Vill. of Johnson City*,  
2010 WL 1633371 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2010) .....21

*Mil.-Veterans Advoc. v. Sec’y of Veterans*,  
*Affs.*, 7 F.4th 1110 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....13

*Minto v. Molloy Coll.*,  
 No. 16CV276KAMAYS, 2021 WL 1394329 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21,  
 2021), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 16-CV-276,  
 2021 WL 804386 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2021) .....18

*Nakis v. Potter*,  
 2004 WL 2903718 (S.D.N.Y. Dec.15, 2004).....24

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v.  
 City of Jacksonville*,  
 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....12

*New York C.L. Union v. Grandeau*,  
 528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008) .....8, 19

*Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Englewood*,  
 671 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012) .....13

*Parrish v. Dayton*,  
 761 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2014) .....13

*Pickern v. Holiday Quality Foods, Inc.*,  
 293 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Remigio v. Kelly*,  
 2005 WL 1950138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2005) .....24

*Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange*,  
 3 F.4th 1240 (11th Cir. 2021) .....13

*Saenz v. Roe*,  
 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....12

*Shomo v. City of New York*,  
 579 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2009) .....23

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 11-12

*Thompson v. Cty. of Franklin*,  
 5 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994) .....10

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....17

*United States ex rel. Chorchos for Bankr. Est. of Fabula v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.*,  
865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017) .....10

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
 29 U.S.C. § 701 .....26  
 29 U.S.C. § 701(a)(5).....26  
 29 U.S.C. § 701(a)(6)(B) .....26  
 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7).....26  
 42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) .....26  
 42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(4) .....26  
 42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) .....14  
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) .....1  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....10  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....5  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5  
 Valerie Gutmann Koch & Beth E. Roxland, *Unique Proposals for Limiting Legal Liability and Encouraging Adherence to Ventilator Allocation Guidelines in an Influenza Pandemic*, 14 DEPAUL J. HEALTH CARE L. 467 (2013) .....20
